
GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES

Contract No.: DCAM-15-CS-0082
Project: Build-Out of Digital Evidence Unit

Amendment No.4
Issued: February 06, 2015

This Amendment No.4 is being issued on February 06, 2015. Except as modified hereby, the
Request for Proposal ("RFP") remains unmodified.

Item #1 Request For Information:

1. We could not make it to the Pre-Proposal conference on January 22nd Is there any
way we could schedule a site visit?

• There will be no additional Site Visits.

2. Flooring - What's the Square footage of the Dissipative Rubber Sheet Flooring?

• The Dissipative Rubber Sheet Flooring is approximately 1,370 sf.

3. Flooring - What's the existing flooring? Do we know what kind of sub-floor do we
have?

• Room 3176, has an epoxy coating applied to the concrete; the new rubber flooring
can be directly applied.

• Room 3183, the VCT shall to be removed and the concrete prepped for the rubber
flooring.

• All areas that receive the rubber flooring shall receive a rubber cove base.

4. Racks - Please could we get information regarding the existing racks?

• The Racks are Ritta142U with PDU (Exhibit 4).

5. Is there an estimated project value? If not, do you have a rough estimate?

• The estimated value is approximately $150,000.00.

6. What is the Ceiling height / Type (push up, drywall, plaster, interlocking)

• The Ceiling height is 9' 6" ft. and is an acoustical drop in ceiling.

7. What is the Distance to room 3199 and type walls / ceiling in between rooms 3176 &
3183.



• The Distance between the two rooms is approximately 48 feet, see A-7 Partial
Floor Plan (Exhibit 1). See sheets A205W (Exhibit 2) and A901 (Exhibit 2) for
partition Types.

8. Wire mold fill ratio at this time. - In order to drop the "dual Cat6 network drops in
the existing wire mold"

• Wire mold is approximately 25% full.

9. We are seeking to clarify the terms of the bid bond required by the above-
referenced solicitation. Usually, the minimum that we see on DGS solicitation is
$50,000. However, this is not specified in this particular solicitation, with only 5% of
the bid amount specified on the Bid Bond Form. At the 5% level, the bid bond
amount will be far less than $50,000. Could the bid bond amount be clarified as soon
as possible?

• See Amendment #2.

10. Is there a bond requirements in the RFP?

• See Amendment #2.

Attachments:
• Exhibit 1- A-7 Partial Floor Plan
• Exhibit 2- A205W
• Exhibit 3- A901
• Exhibit 4: Rittal- The System

All other terms and conditions remain the same.

By: ~
JWLanum ••
AssociateD=or~aCting Officer
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- End of Amendment No.4 -
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